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Dacision 92-12-014 December 3, 1992 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the mattar of the Application of ) 
Jerry O. & KelitaWalden, dba Airport) 
Express to establish a Zone of Rate ) 
Freedom of Plus $i5.00/Hinus $5.00, ) 
from its current tariff rates, ) 
pursuant to the proVisions of Section) 
454.2 of the Public utitilies code. ) 

----------------------------------) 
OPINION 

Application 92-09-005 
(Filad saptember 4; 1992) 

Jerry D. & Melita Walden, doing business as Airport 
Express (Applicant), a passanger stage corporation (PSC-771S), 

requests authority to establish a zone of rate freedom (ZORF) to 
increase existing fares under Pubiic uti1ites (PU) code § 454.2. 

Applicant transports passEmqers and their baggage on an lIon-ci.ll" 
basis betwaen the sacramento Metro Airport, on the one hand, and 
authorizad areas of sacramento, E1 DOrado, placer, and Yolo 

counties, on the other hand. 
Applicant's existing fares, granted by Decision 92-05-

019, have been in effect since september 15, 1992. 
Applicant requests it ZORF for all of its service points 

as indicated in Exhibits 2 and 3. The proposed ZORF would be 
$15.00 above and $5.00 below its present fares. 

Exhibit 4 is an unaudited Income statement for the two 
months ending August 28, 1992 that indicates qross revenue of 
$9599, expenses of $9777 and a loss of $17S. 

Applicant also competes with other passenger stage 
corporations, taxi cabs, limousines, buses, and automobiles in its 

service area. 
~he proposed ZORF when implemented, may conflict with PU 

Code § 460. Applicant should be exempted from the 10ng- and short­

haul provisions of PU code § 460. 
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Findings of Faot 
1. Applicant is a passenger stage corporation operating 

on an "on-cail lt basis between authorized areas of sacramento, Ei 
Dorado, placer, and Yolo counties, on the one hand, and the 
Sacramento Metro Airport, on the other hand. 

2. Applicant requests authority for a ZORF for all of 
its service points as proposed in Exhibits 2 and 1 of its 
application. The proposed ZQRF would be $15.00 above and $5.00 

beloW its present fares. 
3. Applicant competes with passenger stage corporations, 

taxi cabs, limousines, buses, and automobiles in its operations. 
4. The granting of an exemption to th~ 10ng- and short­

haul provisions of PU code § 460 is approptiate in this case. 
5. Notice of the filing of the application appeared on 

the september 4, 1992 Daily Transportation calendar. 
6. No protests haVe been received. 
7. A public hearing is not necessary. 

conclusions Of Law 
1. The application for ZORF should be"granted. 
2. Before applicant charges fares under the ZORF 

authorized belOW, it should give this commission ten days' notice. 
3. The filing of ZORF fares should be accompanied by a 

tariff amendment showing the high and low ends of the ZORF between 
each service point and the airport and the then currently effective 

rate. 
4. In order to make the proposed fare changes available 

as soon as possible, the following order should be effective on the 

date of this decision. 
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o It D E R 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Jerry D. & Melita Walden, doing business as Airport 

Express (Applicant), is authorized under Public utilites (PU) COde 
§ 454.2 to establish fares within a zone of rate freedom (ZORF) 

between the lower limit of the ZORF Of $5.00 below the present 
fares and the upper limit of the ZORF of $15.00 above the present 
fare"s. 

2. Applicant shall fi.le a ZORF tariff in accordance with 
the application on not less than 10 days1 notice to the commission 
and to the public and subject to commission approval. The ZORF 
shall expire unless exercised within 60 days after the effective 
date Of this order. 

J. Applicant may make changes with the ZORF by filing 
amended tariffs on not less than 10 days' notice to the commission 
and to the public. The tariff shall include for each route the 
authorized maximum and minimum fares and the fare to be charged. 

4. Applicant is exempted from the lonq- and short~haul 
provision of PU Code § 460 in setting the authorized ZORF fares. 

5. In addition to posting and filing tariffs, applicant 
shall post notices explaining fare changes in its terminals and 
passenger-carrying vehicles. Such notices shall be posted at least 
5 days before the effective date of the fare changes and shall 
remain posted for at least 30 days. 
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6. The application is granted as set forth above. 
This 6rd~r is effective today. 
Dated December 3, 1992, at San Francisco, calIfornia. 
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DANIEL Wm.FESSLER 
president 

JOHN B. OHANIAN 
PATRIciA M. ECKERT 
NORMAN D. SHUMWAY 

commissioners 


